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Honorable Thomas /Ae Mathews
Frosecuting ttorney
Ste Francols County
Farmington, Missourl

Dear Slirs

%e have your request of July 3, 1935 for
an opinion, which 1s in part as follows:

"on ¥ay 17, 1935, lre J. C. Henderson,
who represents the Supervisor of Liguor
Control, purchased from Thomas I lker

and ¥Warlon Jones, in this county, s
certain one-half pint of whiskey benring
the Federal stamp and slso the Five Cent
stamp issued by the Supervisor of Liquor
Control, Thereafter I prepered sn ape
plication for search warrent upon the
Informetion gliven m® sz & result of the
purchase made Ere Je¢ Co Henderson,

and folloving the information given me
and the appliecation meds on my pert for
a search warrant, the warrant wes is-
sued and the Sheriff thenm executed the
warrsnt searching the premises and
finding hself pints of whiskey; 100
pints of whiskey and 33 ts of whiekey,
esch bottle besring the Federal stamp
and the stamp iszued the Supervisor
of Liguor Control of 8 State. However,
he he’ no paermit or license from the ‘ue
pervisor of liquor control to sell same."
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It 1s the cpinion of this office thst the sellers,
Thomns Baker gnd Marion Jones, cem be prosecuted for
violation of Section 18 of the Liguor Control Act on
two separate charges: (1) The sale of intoxicating liquor
by & person not holding a license; (2) ixposing for sale
intoxicating liquor by a person without a license, The
first 1s a felony snd the punlsiment is preseridbed in
Section 21l=Al, Subdivision (G)s The second s a mis-
demeanor punishable under Section 30, To charge the
first offense of selling, the following 1s suggested as
a sufficient information:

"Comes now s Prosecuting
Attorney within and Tor County,
Missourl, snd upon his olTliclel osth in=
forms the court that Thomas Daker snd
Marion Jones, et end in the County of
and State of liscouri, on or asbout the
%:I of May, 18385, did tlon and there unlaw=-
ly and felonlously sell intoxicating
liquor without having first applieé for
and received s licence from the Supervisor
of Liguor Control suthorizing the ssle of
intoxieating liquor; against the pesce and
dignity of the “tste,”

The name of the buyer of the intoxlcating liquor
is not an element of the offense snd need not be pleasded.
State {&mrd. 1956 ¥Mo. ppe. 283; State ve Ercoks, 18
S8« We .

It 1s sufficient to charge a violstlon of the Liquor
law on or sbout » certaln deye BState ve Plgg, 312 Mo. 214,

In charging the second offense in the information,
which would be s misdomeanor, it will be sufficlent to use
the above informntion, lesving out the word "feloniously",
and substituting "exposed for sale"™ for the term "sell’.

It 1is the opinion of this offlce thet the one pint
of liquor sold is sufflclent to sustain the felony charge




#3 = Honorsble Thomes A, Mothews

of selling without s license, snd the second charge
would be besod upon the liquor seized plus the testie
mony of J. Ce Henderson that he purchased one~half pint
out of the liquor selsed.

We truat that you hove received coples of the
padleck procoeflnf:nconaiatins of & 211l for Injunction,
‘emporary Injunct snd a NHotlce of Filing of Suit. It
occurs that this would be an excellent opportunity to test
the new padloek proceedings in this State,

We shall be glacd to prepare any further plead-
ings or papers in the matter.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANKLIK E, REACAW
’ssistent Attorney Ceneral
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(Acting Attorney General) FER$PE




